Duty of County Auditor

county be, and is hereby authorized and directed to enter upon the tax duplicate of the town of Plymouth, Hennepin county, State of Minnesota, for the year A. D. 1863, a tax of four mills on each dollar of valuation.

tax assessed

The above tax, or so much thereof as may For what purpose be necessary, shall be applied in paying the amount ordered by said town as a bounty to volunteers under the call of the President of the United States for six hundred thousand volunteers in the year 1862, and the balance of the tax, if any, to be applied in payment of the current town expenses of said year.

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved, March 6, 1863.

CHAPTER L.

An Act for the Relief of certain Persons having Claims to the Town Site of Elk City.

SECTION 1. Corporate authorities to give public notice of the entry of the town site-

Time for filing claims extended. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

of Congress entitled 'an act for the relief of citizens of towns upon lands of the United States under certain

Section 1. That the corporate authorities of the town

of Elk City are hereby authorized and required within sixty days after the approval of this act, to give public notice of the entry of the town site of Elk City, in acauthorities to give cordance with the provisions of section three of an act notice of entry of of the Legislative Assembly of the late Territory of Minnesota, entitled "an act prescribing rules and regulations for the execution of a trust arising under the act

circumstances,' approved May twenty-third, (23d), one

thousand eight hundred and fifty-four (1854).

SEC. 2. The time for claimants to file under section four (4) of the act of the Legislative Assembly of said Territory, be and the same is hereby extended for sixty days after the publication of the notice heretofore au-Time for allog thorized and required; that filings and all subsequent claims extended proceedings to be in all respects subject to and governed by the provisions of the said last mentioned act; Provided, That no claim shall be considered valid under the provisions of this act which comes in conflict with any claim or vested right of any party or parties heretofore obtained of or from the proper and legally constituted corporate authorities of said town.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 28, 1863.

CHAPTER LI.

An Act to amend an act of the Legislative Assembly of the late Territory of Minnesota, entitled "an act to Incorporate certain Towns in this Territory, and provide for Town Governments within the same," approved May nineteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fiftyseven.

SECTION 1. Continuing town organisation—election of officers—where election to be held—in whom corporate anthority vested.

2. Annual elections to be held—vacancy in the office of President, how

8. Who to be present incumbents in office—officers elect required to give public notice of entry of town—when.
4. Repeal of former act.

5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of continuing the town